UCR Board Minutes 6-16&17-09

Exhibit A


Questions for the UCR Board

In general, FMCSA has concerns about the lack of clear justification for the Board’s recommended fee.  While the documentation contains a description of the advantages and disadvantages of the six proposed options, the fee recommendation neither justifies why the Board selected Option Five over the others nor explains the factors that led to that selection.  Specifically, FMCSA looks to the Board to provide: a better justification for its carrier population selection (MCMIS-registered); a connection between enforcement activities and the fee recommendation; and the effect of historical data showing carriers registering in brackets other than those predicted by MCMIS. 

1. Please justify the Board’s choice of Option 5, including an explanation of why the Board selected this option over the others and what factors went into the selection.

Response: Although the Revenue and Fees Committee (RFC) report was structured in a way that presented a decision tree based upon two variables (fee calculation method and carrier population), the UCR Board (UB) did not discuss or vote separately on those variables. Instead, the general discussion of the UB members who voted for Option 5 focused on identifying which option would reasonably be expected to generate the States’ revenue entitlement using the most “reasonable” registration population. The factors underlying the UB member’s concern are set forth in the RFC report:

· Significant and consistent revenue shortages for first three program years

· Uncertainty regarding the change of fee structure from “power units plus trailers” to “power units” only.

· Uncertainty regarding reliability of UCR “Unregistered” MCMIS Population Data

· Overwhelming preference for Bracket Equilibrium by States and Industry

2. Please justify using 260,433 (MCMIS-registered) as the carrier population as opposed to 433,279 (Full Universe).

Response: Nobody, is ready to say that there are really 433,000 carriers waiting to be contacted so that they can register for UCR. In actuality, there are 433,000 MCMIS records that meet the UCR filter criteria. The RFC opined that one “reasonable” method to calculate the “anticipated registration population” would be to calculate the percentage of the carriers in each MCMIS fee bracket who registered in 2008 and apply the resultant percentages to the current MCMIS population for 2010. The RFC felt that this approach took into account two different facets of the registration population discussion: 1) reliability of MCMIS data and 2) reasonable registration participation.
3. Please explain the Board’s understanding of the reasons for the revenue shortfall during 2007, 2008 and 2009 and why the current fee recommendation will remedy that shortfall for 2010.

Response: The Board can readily identify several reasons for the revenue shortfall experienced by the program during the first three years:


Retreat Factor (Bracket Shift)


Enforcement Ramp-Up


Inclusion of Trailers


Abbreviated Registration Years

Retreat Factor (Bracket Shift)

The UCR legislation required, on the one hand, that States include all of the intrastate revenue they received from interstate carriers in their UCR entitlement figure and specifically preempted State collection of those – and any other – annual revenues for these intrastate vehicles. The legislation also - in an apparent contradiction - entitled carriers to exclude intrastate vehicles from the UCR fee they would be required to pay. This resulted in states not receiving any revenue for vehicles that were purely intrastate. This situation is at the heart of the “retreat factor”, which allowed carriers to sharply reduce the fees they paid under UCR by claiming intrastate-only use of these vehicles and trailers. The situation was complicated by the fact that the MCS-150 does not distinguish between intrastate and interstate equipment and trailers have no intrastate/interstate declaration.
Enforcement Ramp-Up

Enforcement of UCR has, to some extent, gotten a “bad rap”. As the attached UCR Enforcement Matrix shows, there is much enforcement activity being conducted throughout the States. Familiarizing enforcement personnel with UCR – and the purely electronic nature of the information – has taken some time, but is rapidly improving. As these improvements take place, we should see more and better enforcement.

Inclusion of Trailers

We are learning that the inclusion of trailers in UCR fee calculation created a situation that was difficult for the States and the carriers. Many large carriers have said that they have much less certain knowledge about their trailers than about their tractors. This results in a tendency by carriers to exclude these trailers from fee calculation and makes auditing very difficult. 

Abbreviated Registration Years

2007 and 2008 both saw registration periods that were short and hectic. 2009 is the first year that the states and carriers have had a full calendar year to deal with UCR. This extra time has given states the ability to register carriers in an orderly manner, begin pursuit of non-registering carriers, work more closely with enforcement and with each other, and allowed the States’ respective registration systems to mature. Considering that the UCR program is only 20 months old – and we have now “crammed” three registration years into less than two calendar years, the States have done an admirable job of implementing and administering the UCR program to date.

4. Please explain the Board’s efforts to reconcile the effect of bracket shifts by carriers, as demonstrated in the analysis presented at the December board meeting in the document entitled “UCR Board Report – Retreat Factor Matrix,” with its fee recommendation.  Please also provide an update to the “Retreat Factor Matrix,” including the source data used in the calculations presented in that document.

Response: Please refer to the attachment entitled “Understanding the Retreat Factor Matrix”. 

5. Please provide information on the revenue loss caused by fewer entities registering than expected compared with the revenue loss caused by entities registering in a different bracket than expected.

Response: The Board originally estimated that approximately 350,000 carriers would register under UCR. In all three years, the States actually registered about 270,000 carriers per year. We cannot assume that the remaining 80,000 came from upper MCMIS brackets because a higher percentage of these carriers did, in fact, register. Therefore, we can only assume that these non-registering carriers came from the lower MCMIS brackets, creating a revenue shortfall of somewhere between 10-15%, or $11-16 million.

Bracket shift, on the other hand, pertained only to carriers who actually registered under UCR. Bracket shift created an additional revenue shortfall of approximately $24 million.

6. Please state whether the Board expects improvements in enforcement efforts.  If so, please state the basis for that expectation and the effect on revenue for 2010.

Response: Please refer to the attachment entitled “Enforcement Matrix”. This attachment shows that most states are actively enforcing UCR. 

Enforcement is commonly thought to be synonymous with “Roadside Enforcement” but, in fact, enforcement can take many forms, both roadside and administrative. Probably the most effective form of enforcement is to withhold issuance of license tags and IFTA stickers until a carrier registers under UCR. States that have the statutory authority to enforce by this method generally have very high rates of compliance – whether or not they enforce at the road. 

Meanwhile, the lowest levels of compliance are generally shown in non-participating States. These states are not required to enforce or administer the program.

UCR States continue to make additional strides in both their roadside and administrative enforcement of UCR. For instance, Prepass is bringing UCR information online (the enforcement matrix has been updated accordingly). These improvements will undoubtedly have a positive impact on enforcement and revenue when up-to-date information about UCR is available on PrePass and carriers are “red-flagged” for credential violations.
7. Please provide State-by-State data on:

a. the proportion of base State entities registered (excluding out-of-state and foreign registrants); and

b. total fine revenue, including whether this revenue is counted toward States’ revenue entitlement.

Response: 

Please refer to the attachment entitled “UCR Registration Percentages” for registration proportions. 

UCR fine revenues are virtually impossible to track - and not a consideration in States’ revenue entitlement.

8. The Board’s revenue projections for 2010 appear to be based on population figures from early 2009 without estimating growth or shrinkage in the population of carriers through 2009.  Is it true that no growth/shrinkage estimates were incorporated? 

a.   If this is true, please explain why these estimates were not incorporated.  

b.
If this is not true, explain how the Board factored in growth or shrinkage and what effect the Board estimates it will have on revenues.
Response: The Board believes that the flow of “UCR Universe” carriers into and out of business is somewhat stable. The Board expects to see the same number of carriers in business in 2010 as were in business in 2009. This number is dynamic, however, and the Board understands that even if the number of carriers remains the same, the likelihood is that we will see more new, small carriers and less mid-size and large-size carriers in 2010 than in 2009, which suggests an overall decrease in revenue.

9. The new bracket structure and the allocation of power units to these brackets is the 

       same as the original power-unit-based structure.  Please confirm that the reasoning 

       used originally to justify those brackets has not changed.
Response: Both the Committee and the Board elected to maintain any vestiges of the previous fee structure that would help us compare “apples-to-apples”. Neither the Revenue and Fees Committee nor the Board saw an advantage to changing the bracket structure as a part of the new fee calculations.

10. Explain the rationale for the 0.5% revenue reserve.  The previous submission (2007 fees) indicates that the purpose was to counteract the effect of uncertainty in the data on trailers.  Now that the fleet sizes are determined with reference to power units only, is there a different rationale for the size of the reserve (e.g., uncertainty about the effects of allowing carriers to choose how to determine the size of their fleets)?

Response: No.
11. Provide a breakdown of the administrative cost estimate, justifying each            

       component of the estimate on the basis of the actual costs in the past two years where  

       applicable.
 a.
The new cost of the web-based registration system should be the O&M cost associated with the system based on costs from last two years. The earlier estimate of the cost associated with this system (2007) included both the system set-up cost and the O&M cost.  Presumably there should no longer be set-up costs.

 b.
For past years, it was assumed that half of the revenue would have been collected online. If on-line collection has either fallen short or exceeded this goal, please costs? 

 c.
The original plan included sending UCR application state how this will affect administrative packages to all the interstate carriers listed in MCMIS for 2007 and 2008. Please identify the administrative costs incurred in sending these packages.   Please also state whether the Board intends to continue these mailings in 2010 and whether estimated costs are expected to change.  

d.
How has the travel cost estimate changed based on the actual data from the last two years?

 e.
The original depository cost estimate was 0.5% of total revenue collected.  How has this estimate changed based on the actual data from the last two years?  

 f.
How has the estimate of the help desk and assistance cost changed?
Response: 11a. Indiana built the current system voluntarily because there were no administrative funds available. The Board would like to have the option of relieving Indiana of this burden in the event that funds become available. The Board assumes that the new system would need to be acquired via Federal procurement procedures and believes the cost is likely to reach the figures cited. 

11b. Administrative costs would not be materially affected unless the Board was allowed to reimburse states for their respective administrative efforts. 

11c. The States have been forced to bear the entire burden for mailings, which are substantial. Personnel costs, form printing, supplies and postage are the significant items. The Board sees no alternative to continuing these mailings in 2010. Estimated costs are not expected to change, although first-class postage has increased by 5%.

11d. The Board unanimously believes that face-to-face meetings are far superior to phone conferences. At the outset of UCR, the Board met once a month, which seemed optimal. Travel cost estimates have not changed nor has the philosophy behind these costs.

11e. the Board have discovered that the depository requires a fair amount of oversight, especially when three consecutive years must be administered.

11f. Help desk and assistance costs have not changed, although they may be understated.
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